5th edition
SM-234327-A
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
SUPER COMPACT
CYLINDER
SSD, SSD-L Series
 Read this manual carefully and thoroughly before

2) After cleaning, carefully assemble in the reverse order of disassembly.
Damage to packings in particular can cause malfunctions and air leaks.
3) Apply high quality grease (lithium soap-based grease) to the inside surface of the cylinder tube, the
piston outer diameter surface, and the packings.
[SM-234327-A] -14-
4.4 Internal structure and consumable parts list
 No cushion
 SSD-φ12 to φ25 (double-acting, single rod type)  SSD-φ32 to φ50 (double-acting, single rod type)
 SSD-φ63 to φ100 (double-acting, single rod type)
Consumable parts list (Please specify kit number when ordering.)
 Part number (4) (6) (10)
 Part name
Rod metal gasket Rod packing Piston packing
Tube bore (mm)
Kit No.
φ12 SSD-12K
φ16 SSD-16K
φ20 SSD-20K
φ25 SSD-25K
φ32 SSD-32K
φ40 SSD-40K
φ50 SSD-50K
φ63 SSD-63K
φ80 SSD-80K
φ100 SSD-100K
[SM-234327-A] -15-
 SSD-L-φ12 to φ25  SSD-L-φ32 to φ50
(Double-acting, single rod type with switch)  (Double-acting, single rod type with switch)
 SSD-L-φ63 to φ100

Consumable parts list (Please specify kit number when ordering.)
 Part number (3) (4) (7) (8) (9)
 Part name
Rod metal
gasket
Rod
packing
Cushion
rubber (R)
Piston
packing
Cushion
rubber (H)
Tube bore (mm)
Kit No.
φ12 SSD-12DK
φ16 SSD-16DK
φ20 SSD-20DK
φ25 SSD-25DK
φ32 SSD-32DK
φ40 SSD-40DK
φ50 SSD-50DK
φ63 SSD-63DK
φ80 SSD-80DK
φ100 SSD-100DK
[SM-234327-A] -17-
 With rubber cushion
 SSD-L-φ12D  SSD-L-φ16D to φ32D
(Double-acting, single rod type with switch)  (Double-acting, single rod type with switch)

An external signal error occurs. Recheck the external circuit.
[SM-234327-A] -19-
6. MODEL NUMBER CODING
6.1 Product model number coding
 Without switch
 With switch
 2-color indicator type, with preventive maintenance output switch  (φ12 and φ16 only)
(a) (b) (c) (d)  (e) (f )  (g)  (h)
(a) Model number
SSD Double-acting, single rod type
SSD-L Double-acting, single rod type, with switch
SSD-L1 φ12/φ16, 2-color indicator, off-delay type, with T1* switch
(b) Tube bore (mm) (c) Cushion (d) Standard stroke
12 φ12 No
symbol No cushion φ12 to φ16 φ20 to φ50 φ63 to φ100
16 φ16 D With rubber cushion on
both sides 5 5 5
20 φ20   10 10 10
25 φ25   15 15 20
32 φ32   20 20 30
40 φ40   25 25 40
50 φ50   30 30 50
63 φ63    40
80 φ80    50
100 φ100
(e) Switch model number * Lead wire length
Lead wire
straight type
Lead wire
L-shaped
type
Contact
point Indicator light Lead
wire
No
symbol 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (optional)
T0H* T0V*
Contact
point
1-color indicator type
2-wire
5 5 m (optional)
T5H* T5V* No indicator light The * mark shows the lead wire length.
T8H* T8V* 1-color indicator type
T1H* T1V*
Non-con
tact
1-color indicator type
2-wire
T2H* T2V*
T3H* T3V*
3-wire
T3PH* T3PV*
1-color indicator (PNP
output)
(make-to-order)
T2YH* T2YV*
2-color indicator type
2-wire
T3YH* T3YV* 3-wire
T2WH* T2WV* 2-wire
T3WH* T3WV* 3-wire
T2YD* - 2-color indicator type
for AC magnetic field 2-wire
T2YDT* -
T2JH* T2JV* Off delay type 2-wire
1
5 R N   T0H SSD-L LB
SSD 1
5 N LB
1
1
R N   T2YH SSD-L